

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAALIK ALIM JONES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Joshua L. Dratel, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy E. Greer, Esq.  
DRATEL & LEWIS  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 732-0707  
jdratel@dratellewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS CITED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION REGARDING WHETHER A SENTENCE BASED ON COLLECTIVE PUNISHMENT – AN ORGANIZATION’S ACTS IN WHICH THE DEFENDANT DID NOT PARTICIPATE – DENIES A DEFENDANT DUE PROCESS .....	9
A. The Historical Prohibition on Collective Punishment .....	10
B. Collective Punishment Constitutes a Denial of Due Process .....	12
C. IHL That Is Binding on the U.S. Proscribes Collective Punishment .....	13
D. The District Court Below Impermissibly Sentenced Petitioner Based on the Proscribed Factor of Collective Punishment .....	15
E. The Second Circuit’s Opinion and the Government’s Arguments Below .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

**APPENDIX:**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, filed April 29, 2024 .....	A1
Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, filed June 20, 2024.....	A19
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, filed November 9, 2022.....	A20
Sentencing Transcript of November 3, 2022 .....	A28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	14
<i>Hessel v. O'Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	11, 12, 25
<i>Matter of A-C-M-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 303 (BIA 2018) .....	22
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	13
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....	12
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>United States v. Assi</i> , 414 F. Supp.2d 707 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family</i> , 683 F.Supp. 1411 (E.D.N.Y.1988) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019) .....	6
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 100 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	1, 8, 19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Paracha</i> , No. 03 CR. 1197 (SHS), 2006 WL 12768 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2006) .....	21

*United States v. Romanello*,  
2012 WL 27284 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2012) ..... 20

*United States v. Warsame*,  
537 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Minn. 2008) ..... 23

## **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V .....	2
18 U.S.C. §371 .....	6
18 U.S.C. §924 .....	5
18 U.S.C. §2339 .....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 20, 23
18 U.S.C. §2441 .....	15
18 U.S.C. §3553 .....	2, 12, 19, 20, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. §3661 .....	3, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	1

## **Other**

<i>Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> PL 104-132, April 24, 1996, 110 Stat 1214 .....	22
<i>Customary International Humanitarian Law, Rule 102: Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> .....	3
Doctors Without Borders, <i>The Practical Guide to Humanitarian Law</i> .....	12, 13, 15
Geneva Conventions .....	3, 8, 13, 14
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>International Humanitarian Law Databases</i> .....	13, 15
John F. Stinneford, <i>Punishment Without Culpability</i> , 102 NORTHWESTERN J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 653, 665 (2013) .....	10
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Agency II</i> , 5 Harv. Law Rev. 1 (Apr. 15 1891) .....	10
Wadie E. Said, <i>Sentencing Terrorist Crimes</i> , 75 Ohio St. L.J. 477 (2014) .....	11
Wesley S. McCann, <i>Indefinite Detention in the War on Terror: Why the Criminal Justice System Is the Answer</i> , 12 Loy. U. Chi. Int'l L. Rev. 109 (2015) .....	11
